This Statement establishes criteria for identifying fiduciary activities of all state and local governments. Governments with activities
meeting the criteria should present a statement of fiduciary net position and a statement of changes in fiduciary net position. This
Statement describes four fiduciary funds that should be reported, if applicable: (1) pension (and other employee benefit) trust funds,
(2) investment trust funds, (3) private-purpose trust funds and (4) custodial funds. Custodial funds generally should report fiduciary
activities that are not held in a trust or an equivalent arrangement that meets specific criteria.

The adoption of Statement No. 84 did not result in any adjustments to the financial statements of UCRS or UCRHBT.

The adoption of Statement No. 84 did not result in any adjustments to the University’s and campus foundations’ net position, revenues,
expenses, changes in net position and cash flows. The effects on assets and liabilities of adopting Statement No. 84 in the University’s
and campus foundations’ financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020, were as follows:

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

(in thousands of dollars) AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF
STATEMENT NO. 84 AS RESTATED

Statement of Net Position

Investments $22,271,205 ($424,636) $21,846,569

Noncurrent assets 61,562,677 (424,636) 61,138,041

Total assets 77,606,961 (424,636) 77,182,325

Funds held for others 456,815 (456,815)

Other current liabilities 3,039,515 32,179 3,071,694

Current liabilities 14,051,367 (424,636) 13,626,731

Total liabilities 85,094,225 (424,636) 84,669,589

Net position (116,505) (116,505)

46   	  N O T E S  T O  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

CAMPUS FOUNDATIONS

(in thousands of dollars) AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED EFFECT OF ADOPTION OF
STATEMENT NO. 84 AS RESTATED

Statement of Net Position

Short-term investments $823,718 ($44,037) $779,681

Current assets 1,530,653 (44,037) 1,486,616

Investments 9,933,876 (489,244) 9,444,632

Noncurrent assets 10,691,723 (489,244) 10,202,479

Total assets 12,222,376 (533,281) 11,689,095

Accounts payable 28,624 (1,201) 27,423

Funds held for others 295,012 (295,012)

Other current liabilities 84,179 25,645 109,824

Current liabilities 485,175 (270,568) 214,607

Other noncurrent liabilities 289,252 (262,713) 26,539

Noncurrent liabilities 435,371 (262,713) 172,658

Total liabilities 920,546 (533,281) 387,265

Net position 11,089,311 11,089,311

The significant accounting policies of the University are as follows:

Cash and cash equivalents. The University and campus foundations consider all balances in demand deposit accounts to be cash.
The University classifies all other highly liquid cash equivalents with original maturities less than one year as short-term investments.
Certain campus foundations classify their deposits in the University’s Short Term Investment Pool as a cash equivalent.

Investments. Investments are measured and reported at fair value. Securities are generally valued at the last sale price on the last